derived from INRIX data collected on 11/21/2013 and different volume levels are
calculated based on this data. The speed distributions, which are associated with traffic
flow levels, are derived by using the speed-flow curves found in Traffic Stream
Characteristics (FHWA, 2005). The derivation for speed and volume is discussed in
Appendix III.

5.2.2 Case Study 2: Genetic Algorithm Model Results

The schedule in Table 6 indicates that the best project starting time is 8:15 PM; the
resulting project duration is 34 hours. The maintenance work is scheduled during two
overnight off-peak periods and a midday off-peak period. Two work breaks during peak
hours were scheduled to avoid excessive travel delay and associated user costs.

The high work-production options k1=4, k3=1, and k5 =4 were deployed to complete all
maintenance work. The minimum project cost is $155,807, which consists of $131,199,
$18,608, and $6,000 of maintenance cost, user cost, and emissions cost. In both cases,
the work zone activities did not yield any significant emissions cost.

35

Table 6: Optimized Work Zone Schedule of the 5-mile Segment

 Scenarios

1 2 3 4 5 Total

Starting
Time

8:15 PM 5:45 AM 11:15 AM 4:30 PM 6:30 PM N/A

Ending Time
5:45 AM 11:15 AM 4:30 PM 6:30 PM 6:15 AM N/A

Duration
(Hours)

9.5 5.5 5.25 2 11.75 34

Maintenance
Crew

4 0 1 0 4 N/A

Work Zone
Length
(mile)

1.92 0 0.48 0 2.6 5

Maintenance
Cost

51,535 0 12,969 0 66,695 131,199

User Delay
Cost

936 0 10,277 0 998 12,211

Vehicle
Operating Cost

69 0 673 0 342 1,084

Accident Cost

1,398 0 1,162 0 2,750 5,310

Total User Cost

2,403 0 12,112 0 4,090 18,608

Idling Cost

0 4,400 0 1,600 0 6,000

Emission Cost
8 0 3 0 16 27

Total Cost
($/Project)

53,947 4,400 25,085 1,600 70,802 155,807

5.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analyses were based on Case Study 2, where the traffic volume level on
I-287 ranged between -40% to + 40% of the observed volume.. The maximum project
time varied between 40 to 64 hours and the project starting time from 12:00 am to 11:00
pm. These time frames illustrate the relationship among variables and identify the
relative importance of causal factors in the figures below. The main conclusion from this
sensitivity analysis is that the minimum work zone total cost increases as traffic volume
increases.

36

Figure 6 shows that when the hourly traffic volume is low – between -40% to -10%, the
corresponding total cost is not affected significantly. Furthermore, either Crew 3 or Crew
4 can be most cost-effective with volume increasing when only one production option
has been employed in the project. Crew 3 is also better than Crew 4 with volume lower